## CITY OF BURNABY

## **BYLAW NO. 12617**

A BYLAW to remove all references to the Chief Public Health Inspector

The Council of the City of Burnaby ENACTS as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as **BURNABY WATERCOURSE BYLAW 1988**, **AMENDMENT BYLAW 2009**.
- 2. Subsection (a) of section 2 of Burnaby Watercourse Bylaw 1988 is repealed.
- 3. Subsection (b)(i) of section 2 of the said Bylaw is repealed and the following substituted in its place:
  - "(i) pollution, waste and hazardous waste as defined in the *Environmental*Management Act and regulations thereunder;"
- 4. Subsection (b)(iii) of Section 2 of the said Bylaw is amended by striking out the word "Celsius" and substituting "F" in its place.
- 5. Subsection (c) of Section 2 of the said Bylaw is amended by striking out the words "The Corporation of the District" and substituting the words "the City" in their place.
- 6. Section 4 of the said Bylaw is amended by striking out the words "Chief Public Health Inspector or the".
- 7. Section 6 of the said Bylaw is amended by:
  - (a) striking out the words "Chief Public Health Inspector or" in both places they appear; and
  - (b) striking out the words "Chief Public Health Inspector and."

- 8. Section 7 of the said Bylaw is amended by striking out the words "Chief Public Health Inspector" and substituting the words "Director Engineering" in their place.
- 9. Section 8 of the said Bylaw is amended by striking out the words "Chief Public Health Inspector" and substituting the words "Director Engineering" in their place.
- 10. Subsection (1) of section 9 of the said Bylaw is amended by striking out the words "Chief Public Health Inspector and the" and the words "Chief Public Health Inspector and".
- 11. Subsection (2) of section 9 of the said Bylaw is amended by striking out the words "Chief Public Health Inspector or".
- 12. Subsection (1) of section 10 of the said Bylaw is amended by striking out the words "Chief Public Health Inspector and".
- 13. Subsection (2) of section 10 of the said Bylaw is amended by striking out the words "Chief Public Health Inspector" and substituting the words "Director Engineering" in their place.
- 14. Section 11 of the said Bylaw is amended by striking out the words "The Corporation of the District" in both places they appear and substituting the words "the City" in their place.

Read a first time this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of March 2009

Read a second time this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of March 2009

Read a third time this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of March 2009

Reconsidered and adopted this 6th day of April 2009

CLERK